ALCIIC

69 ADMINISTRATION HEADQUARTERS

The administration headquarters of the Porirua City Council shall be located in Porirua.

70 RATING

The system of rating in the Porirua City shall be the capital value system.

71 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING

(1) The Porirua City Council shall not be required to prepare a new district scheme, immediately, for the Porirua City.

(2) The operative district scheme and the proposed district scheme under the Town and Country Planning Act 1977 of the former authority shall be deemed to be the operative district scheme or, as the case may be, the proposed district scheme of the Porirua City.

(3) Where the former authority had, prior to its dissolution, begun the preparation of any review of its district scheme or of any change or variation thereof, then, subject to any resolution of the Porirua City Council to the contrary, all such preparation shall be deemed to have been done by, or on behalf of, the Porirua City Council and may be adopted and acted upon by it.

(4) Where before the coming into force of this clause any application had been made to the former authority by any person pursuant to any provision of the Town and Country Planning Act 1977, and:

(a) No hearing by that former authority or any committee thereof had begun of such application or any objection thereto, the application shall be deemed to have been made to the Porirua City Council and shall be dealt with by it accordingly; or

(b) Such application had been heard or otherwise disposed of by that former authority and either the time for any appeal against such decision had not expired or notice of appeal had been given, any such appeal shall be deemed to be against the Porirua City Council; or

(c) Such application had been either partly or fully heard or considered by the former authority but no decision thereon had been given, the application shall be heard or considered again by the Porirua City Council or, as the case may require, a committee or delegate thereof.

72 CIVIL DEFENCE

The operative local civil defence plan for the district of the former authority shall continue in force in the respective parts of the Porirua City until a new plan is approved for the Porirua City, in accordance with the Civil Defence Act 1983.

73 VESTING OF PROPERTY

(1) Subject to subclause (3) of this clause, all property, real and personal, vested in the corporation of the former authority and situated in the Porirua City is hereby vested in the corporation of the Porirua City Council, subject to all existing encumbrances.

(2) All property, real and personal, vested in the corporation of the former authority, and situated in a district in which that former authority is not also a former authority, is hereby vested in the corporation of the Porirua City Council, subject to all existing encumbrances.

(3) All those areas of land specified in paragraphs (a) to (c) of this subclause are hereby vested in the Porirua City Council, as constituted by this part of this order, subject to all existing encumbrances:

(a) 1 perch, more or less, being part Sections 10 and 12, Takapu District and also being Lot 10, D.P. 29715, Blocks II and VIII, Belmont Survey District, Certificate of Title 10C/ 966; and

(b) 7 perches, more or less, being part Section 12, Takapu

District and also being Lot 11, D.P. 29715, Block II, Belmont Survey District, Certificate of Title 10C/967; and

(c) 14.0264 hectares, more or less, being Lot 2, D.P. 51415, Certificate of Title 24A/191, $% \left(\frac{1}{2}\right) =0$

together with all plant, fixtures, and fittings normally located or based thereon.

74 TITLE TO PROPERTY

Any reference, express or implied, to the former authority in any instrument or other document, or in any entry or record made in any register in relation to any property vested in the Porirua City Council by clause 73 of this order shall, unless the context otherwise requires, be read as a reference to "The Porirua City Council".

PART V

Kapiti Coast District

75 CONSTITUTION OF KAPITI COAST DISTRICT

There is hereby constituted a district, to be known as "The Kapiti Coast District", which shall comprise the area delineated on S.O. Plan No. 35973 deposited with the Chief Surveyor of the Wellington Land District.

76 KAPITI COAST DISTRICT COUNCIL

A territorial authority, to be known as "The Kapiti Coast District Council", is hereby constituted for the Kapiti Coast District.

77 INTERPRETATION

In this Part of this order, "the former authorities" means:

- (a) The Kapiti Borough Council; and
- (b) The Otaki Borough Council; and
- (c) The Horowhenua County Council,

and any reference to "former authority" shall be a reference to any of the former authorities named in this clause.

78 WARDS

(1) The Kapiti Coast District is hereby divided into 5 wards.

(2) Those 5 wards are:

(a) The Paekakariki Ward, comprising the area delineated on S.O. Plan No. 35974 deposited with the Chief Surveyor of the Wellington Land District:

(b) The Raumati Ward, comprising the area delineated on S.O. Plan No. 35975 deposited with the Chief Surveyor of the Wellington Land District:

(c) The Paraparaumu Ward, comprising the area delineated on S.O. Plan No. 35976 deposited with the Chief Surveyor of the Wellington Land District:

(d) The Waikanae Ward, comprising the area delineated on S.O. Plan No. 35977 deposited with the Chief Surveyor of the Wellington Land District:

(e) The Otaki Ward, comprising the area delineated on S.O. Plan No. 35978 deposited with the Chief Surveyor of the Wellington Land District.

79 MEMBERSHIP

(1) The Kapiti Coast District Council shall consist of a Mayor and 14 members.

(2) The members of the Kapiti Coast District Council to be elected at the first election of that Council shall be elected as follows:

(a) One member shall be elected by the electors of the Paekakariki Ward; and

(b) Three members shall be elected by the electors of the Raumati Ward; and

(c) Four members shall be elected by the electors of the Paraparaumu Ward; and